

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
BOSTON DIVISION**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD
COLLEGE (HARVARD CORPORATION),

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-14176-ADB

**Motion to File Under Seal Granted
July 24, 2018 [Dkt. 431]**

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

I. HARVARD DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST ASIAN-AMERICAN APPLICANTS4

 A. The Statistical Evidence Does Not Entitle SFFA To Summary Judgment.....5

 1. The Deficiencies Of Dr. Arcidiacono’s Regression Analysis Preclude
 Summary Judgment In SFFA’s Favor6

 2. Dr. Arcidiacono’s Crude Comparisons Equally Fail To Entitle SFFA To
 Summary Judgment15

 B. The OIR Documents Are Not Evidence—Let Alone Undisputed Evidence—Of
 Discrimination.....19

 C. SFFA’s Supposed “Corroborating Evidence” Is Cherry-Picked And Far From
 Sufficient To Support Summary Judgment.....23

 D. As The Court Has Already Recognized, Harvard’s Treatment Of Jewish
 Applicants In The 1920s Is Irrelevant To This Case28

II. HARVARD DOES NOT ENGAGE IN RACIAL BALANCING.....29

III. HARVARD CONSIDERS RACE FLEXIBLY, ALONG WITH MANY OTHER FACTORS, TO
 ACHIEVE THE EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS OF DIVERSITY35

IV. HARVARD COULD NOT ACHIEVE ITS EDUCATIONAL OBJECTIVES WITHOUT CONSIDERING
 RACE IN THE ADMISSIONS PROCESS39

CONCLUSION.....45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....28

Blunt v. Lower Merion School District,
767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....5

Estrada v. Progressive Direct Insurance Co.,
53 F. Supp. 3d 484 (D. Mass. 2014).....35

Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin (Fisher I),
570 U.S. 297 (2013).....40, 41

Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin (Fisher II),
136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....2, 30, 31, 35, 36, 44

Gonzalez v. El Dia, Inc.,
304 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2002).....27

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003).....38

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....30, 34, 35, 36, 39, 44

Johnson v. Dismore,
2012 WL 1855031 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2012).....22

McGuire v. Reilly,
386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004).....5

Morse v. Hanks,
172 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 1999)22

Perry v. Roy,
782 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2015).....4

Regents of the University of California v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....28, 36, 38

Spath v. NCAA,
728 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1984).....5

Steir v. Girl Scouts of the USA,
383 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2004)41

Straughn v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
250 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2001).....27

United States v. Oregon State Medical Society,
343 U.S. 326 (1952).....41

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....28

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)28

Fed. R. Evid. 40228

Other Authorities

Daniel L. Rubinfeld, *Reference Guide on Multiple Regression, in Reference
Manual on Scientific Evidence* 305 (3d ed. 2011)8
